Return to Headlines

An Important Message to the Stratford Middle School Community - 2/15/22

February 15, 2022

Dear Stratford Middle School Community,

Community Consolidated School District 93 (CCSD93) has been notified of potential exposure to two COVID-19 cases at Stratford Middle School. At this time, the Illinois Department of Public Health (IDPH) and the DuPage County Health Department (DCHD) are closely monitoring COVID-19 in Illinois to assess exposures and the level of risk to individuals who may have been exposed. In coordination with DCHD, families of any student who has been determined to have prolonged exposure have been contacted directly by school personnel with next step information.

If you have not been contacted directly regarding this matter, your child has been determined not to have experienced prolonged exposure, defined as being less than three feet distance for more than 15 minutes in a 24 hour period. Based on this, there are no additional restrictions beyond continuing to adhere to the safety protocols listed below.

Although your child’s risk of COVID-19 from this exposure is low, please monitor for the following symptoms:

- Fever of higher than 100.3° F or chills 
- New cough
- Shortness of breath or difficulty breathing
- Fatigue from unknown cause
- Muscle or body aches from unknown cause
- Confusion or change in mental status
- Pale, gray or blue skin, lips or nail beds
- Repeated shaking with chills (rigors)
- New onset of moderate/severe headache
- New loss of taste or smell
- Sore throat
- Nausea or vomiting
- Diarrhea
- Persistent chest pressure or pain
- Inability to wake or stay awake
- Congestion or runny nose

Regardless of vaccination status, if your child develops any of the symptoms within the next 14 days, please:
- Keep them home while ill except to get medical care, separate them from other people, have them tested and monitor their symptoms. 
- Isolate at home for 10 days & contact the school & healthcare provider, if test result is positive.
- Stay in touch with your healthcare provider; call ahead before getting care. 
- They should wear a mask over their nose and mouth if they must be around other people or animals, including pets, even at home.
- Cover coughs & sneezes.
- Clean hands often. 
- Avoid sharing personal household items. 
- Clean all “high-touch” surfaces every day. 

DCHD also recommends these steps be taken to reduce risk of getting and spreading COVID-19:
- Get a COVID-19 vaccine as soon as possible when eligible, if not already vaccinated. 
- Stay at least 6 ft. from those you do not live with. 
- Avoid crowded & poorly ventilated areas.
- Sanitize or wash hands with soap & water often.
- Wear a mask over nose & mouth when indoors or when unable to stay at least 6 ft. apart from those you do not live with.

Any time we are notified of a positive case that has entered any of our buildings, the following are completed:
- Report made to the DCHD
- Contact tracing
- Notification to the building’s families & staff
- Increased disinfecting of location(s) where positive case was present
- Ionizing of classroom or location of positive case

Our highest priority is the health and safety of our students, staff and community. We will continue to collaborate and coordinate with DCHD and share any additional relevant information regarding potential COVID-19 exposure, while also maintaining employee and student confidentiality as required under the law. Visit www.ccsd93.com/covid19 for resources or contact Principal Dawson with questions or concerns.

Sincerely, 

David H. Hill, Ed.D.
Superintendent of Schools
CCSD93

---------------------------------------

15 de febrero de 2022

Estimada comunidad de Stratford Middle School:

El Distrito Escolar Comunitario Consolidado 93 (CCSD93) ha sido notificado de una posible exposición a dos casos de COVID-19 en la Escuela Intermedia Stratford. En este momento, el Departamento de Salud Pública de Illinois (IDPH) y el Departamento de Salud del Condado de DuPage (DCHD) están monitoreando de cerca el COVID-19 en Illinois para evaluar las exposiciones y el nivel de riesgo de las personas que pueden haber estado expuestas. En coordinación con DCHD, el personal de la escuela se comunicó directamente con las familias de cualquier estudiante que se haya determinado que tuvo una exposición prolongada con información sobre el próximo paso.

Si no lo han contactado directamente con respecto a este asunto, se ha determinado que su hijo no ha experimentado una exposición prolongada, definida como estar a menos de tres pies de distancia durante más de 15 minutos en un período de 24 horas. En base a esto, no existen restricciones adicionales más allá de seguir adhiriéndose a los protocolos de seguridad que se enumeran a continuación.

Aunque el riesgo de que su hijo contraiga COVID-19 debido a esta exposición es bajo, controle los siguientes síntomas:

Fiebre de más de 100.3° F o escalofríos 
Tos nueva
Falta de aire o dificultad para respirar
Fatiga de causa desconocida
Dolores musculares o corporales de causa desconocida
Confusión o cambio en el estado mental
Piel, labios o lecho ungueal pálidos, grises o azules
repetidos con escalofríos (escalofríos)
Nueva aparición de dolor de cabeza moderado / intenso
Nueva pérdida del gusto o del olfato
Dolor de garganta
TembloresNáuseas o vómitos
Diarrea
Presión o dolor persistente en el pecho
Incapacidad para despierte o permanezca despierto
Congestión o secreción nasal


Independientemente del estado de vacunación, si su hijo presenta alguno de los síntomas en los próximos 14 días, por favor:

Déjelo en casa mientras esté enfermo excepto para recibir atención médica, sepárelo de otras personas, hágalo examinar y monitorear sus síntomas. 
Aísle en casa durante 10 días y comuníquese con la escuela y el proveedor de atención médica si elprueba resultado de laes positivo.
Manténgase en contacto con su proveedor de atención médica; llame con anticipación antes de recibir atención. 
Se debe usar una máscara sobre su nariz y boca si tienen que estar con otras personas o animales, incluyendo animales domésticos, incluso en casa.
Cubra la tos y los estornudos.
Lávese las manos con frecuencia. 
Evite compartir artículos domésticos personales. 
Limpie todas las superficies de "alto contacto" todos los días. 
DCHD también recomienda que se tomen estos pasos para reducir el riesgo de contraer y propagar COVID-19:

Obtenga una vacuna COVID-19 tan pronto como sea posible cuando sea elegible, si aún no está vacunado. 
Manténgase al menos a 6 pies de aquellos con quienes no vive. 
Evite las áreas concurridas y mal ventiladas.
Desinfecte o lávese las manos con agua y jabón con frecuencia.
Use una máscara sobre la nariz y la boca cuando esté adentro o cuando no pueda mantenerse al menos a 6 pies de distancia de aquellos con quienes no vive.
Cada vez que se nos notifica de un caso positivo que ha ingresado a cualquiera de nuestros edificios, se completa lo siguiente:

Informe realizado al DCHD Seguimiento de
contactos
Notificación a las familias y al personal del edificio
Mayor desinfección de las ubicaciones donde se presentó un caso positivo
Ionización de aula o lugar del caso positivo
Nuestra máxima prioridad es la salud y seguridad de nuestros estudiantes, personal y comunidad. Continuaremos colaborando y coordinando con DCHD y compartiendo cualquier información relevante adicional con respecto a la posible exposición al COVID-19, al mismo tiempo que mantenemos la confidencialidad de los empleados y estudiantes como lo requiere la ley. Visite www.ccsd93.com/covid19 para obtener recursos o comuníquese con el Director Dawson con preguntas o inquietudes.

Atentamente, 

David H. Hill, Ed.D.
Superintendente de escuelas
CCSD93